T'he Women i the Life of the Sun King




- e e e

0O o 00 =1 G

12
15

14
5

17

CONTENTS

List of Illustrations
Authot’s Note

Chronological Political Summary

Principal Characters

Spring
Gift from Heaven
Vigour of the Princess
Peace and the Infanta

Our Court’s Laughing Face

Sweet Violence

Summer

The Rise of Another
Marriages Like Death
A Singular Position
Throwing Off a Passion
Madame Now

Autumn
The King’s Need
Grandeurs of the World
Becoming a Child Again

Winter
Gaiety Begins to Go
We Must Submit
Going on a Journey
Never Forget

Notes
Sources
Index

20
40
61
82

103
122

142
161

179

201
223
244

265
289
307
321

332
344
356



I bettese that the histonies winch will be written
abont this court after we all sone wall be betier
and more enterfaining than any novel, and [ am
afratd that those who tame after ussall not be
le to believe them and will think they
¢ tales’: thus wrote Lous XTIV

very fairy tales”. voadly portzain
ol l_.nl]l"-. \.H % Coard Letween t
and 1715 - the magmficen
splendour, mtrigues, elaborate ntual and i some
ihsurdity and misery.
\ntoma Fraser brlliantly explores the rich
dynamic that exasted between Louis XIV and

rwomen who ornamented

IS TeEsy ]l_liru 1pa ¢ La Vallitre and
Athénais de Montespan ; [l a5 the puritanical

« tle Main 1y the wider

LAl

| child-

Antoma Fraser portrays the allantry of
relationships, from frien: shadme 1o love, the
subtle are of courtship, the more fovolous and even
{ pursuit of lirtation, down tosensual
hibertinaee encding in d i callantoy - or sex
'i*.u]||'l;!'||!||| |l| il i I: e ' .I'|II':'- .lIII"'||II'I
and it 1510 the connet

nalion ol |

n was the
-pentury France.
] ical srenifica
of female heures of the I, this hook also
inevitably reflects something of the condition of
women of a4 certun status mn seventeenth-centun
France. Antonia Fraser consid
and to what extent thes
rroth 1l dauzhiters
thetr own desti

'lh"u"ln'\'I\'.ﬂr‘lnll]ﬂﬂlk'\.l:u.up.







