

CONTENTS

	List of Illustrations	ix	
	Author's Note	xiii	
	Chronological Political Summary	xvii	
	Principal Characters	xxv	
	Spring		
I	Gift from Heaven	3	
	Vigour of the Princess	20	
	Peace and the Infanta	40	
-	Our Court's Laughing Face	61	
	Sweet Violence	82	
	Summer		
6	The Rise of Another	103	
7	Marriages Like Death	122	
	A Singular Position	142	
	Throwing Off a Passion	161	
10	Madame Now	179	
	Autumn		
II	The King's Need	201	
12	Grandeurs of the World	223	
13	Becoming a Child Again	244	
	Winter		
14	Gaiety Begins to Go	265	
15	We Must Submit	289	
16	Going on a Journey	307	
17		321	
	Notes	332	
	Sources	344	
	Index	356	

I believe that the histories which will be written about this court after we are all gone will be better and more entertaining than any novel, and I am afraid that those who come after us will not be able to believe them and will think they are just fairy tales': thus wrote Louis XIV's sister-in-law. Antonia Fraser does indeed entertain us by bringing to life these very 'fairy tales', vividly portraying the vast edifice of Louis XIV's court between the years 1643 and 1715 – the magnificence, artistic splendour, intrigues, elaborate ritual and in some cases, absurdity and misery.

Antonia Fraser brilliantly explores the rich dynamic that existed between Louis XIV and the many fascinating women who ornamented his personal life. This includes not only Louis's mistresses, principally Louise de La Vallière and Athénais de Montespan as well as the puritanical Madame de Maintenon, but also the wider story of his relationships with women in general: his mother Anne of Austria, his two sisters-in-law who were Duchesses d'Orléans in succession, Henriette-Anne and Liselotte, his wayward illegitimate daughters, and lastly Adelaide, the beloved childwife of his grandson.

Antonia Fraser portrays the gallantry of these relationships, from friendship shading to love, the subtle art of courtship, the more frivolous and even dangerous pursuit of flirtation, down to sensual libertinage ending in sex. But if gallantry—or sex is one theme of this book, then religion is another and it is in the connection between the two that the fascination of Louis XIV's relationships with his mistresses properly lies. Great religious figures of the age such as Bossuet spoke out on the subject of royal adultery and even Louis could not stop them. As for the women's spiritual life, it was significant that Penitent Magdalen was the favourite saint of seventeenth-century France.

Drawing attention to the political significance of female figures of the period, this book also inevitably reflects something of the condition of women of a certain status in seventeenth-century France. Antonia Fraser considers their choices and to what extent they —mistresses and wives, mothers and daughters —were in control of their own destinies.